

Keyware Technologies N.V- valuation update as of 30.06.2015

October 20, 2015

- This memorandum brings the main updates regarding Keyware Technologies N.V's (hereinafter 'Keyware' or the 'Company') valuation report as of June 30, 2015 (hereinafter: "Memo date) with respect to the main report from December 31, 2014.(hereinafter: "Report") and the latest valuation update memo as of March 31, 2015
- This memorandum includes the main changes in the valuation parameters used in the Report and the effect on Keyware's value, as of the Memo date.
- This memorandum is an unseparated and an integral part of the Report and shall not be read or used with disregarding the Report.
- This memorandum is subjected to the disclaimer attached and should not be read or used without regarding the attached disclaimer.

A. financial highlights- 30.06.2015

- **Revenues**- the revenues generated for the first six months of 2015, amounted to 6,474€ thousands, compared to 4,265€ thousands in the same period in 2014. The increase is due to the continuing growth of Keyware as presented in 2014 results compared to previous years, the purchase of contracts from Global pay transferred on January 1, 2015 and a greater portion of contracts with a higher tariff.
- **EBITDA margin and operating margin** - the EBITDA margin in the first six months of 2015 amounted to about 34% compared to about 21% in the same period of 2014. The operating margin for the first six months of 2015 amounted to about 25% compared to about 8% in the same period of 2014.
- **Income before tax and financial expenses (hereinafter 'IBTFE')** - the Company recognizes a revenue in the PT segment according to IAS 17-Leases. Therefore, a significant key factor in Keyware's financials is the financial income recognized from leasing contracts. The IBTFE to revenues ratio for the first six months of 2015 amounted to about 33% compared to about 19% in the same period of 2014.
- **Profit margin**- the profit margin for the first six months of 2015 amounted to about 37%, compared to about 15% in the same period in 2014. The reason for this increase, besides the increase in revenues as afore mentioned, is a deferred tax income of 422€ thousands triggered by the recognition of additional deferred tax assets relating to tax losses.

Valuation update analysis

- the estimation of Keyware's fair value was updated due to several main financial and operational key indicators which were selected by us, due to our understanding Keyware's activity and materiality
- The main key indicators that were updated, in each business segment, are described as follow:

1. PT segment model

- **Contracts IB-** the IB was updated due to the IB as of June 30,2015;

- **Revenues 2015** - the revenues of 2015 were calculated for the remaining 6 months, as well as the discount period factor;
- **Income tax**- the income taxes were updated due to the updated tax asset balance as of the Memo date.
- **WACC**- the WACC was updated due to changes in risk free rate, beta and debt structure of Keyware as of the Memo date.
- **Revenues' growth**- due to recent research published by Transparency market research¹, we have reconsidered Keyware's growth forecast and adjusted it due to market recent trends.

2. TS segment model

- **Revenues 2015**- the revenues of 2015 were calculated for the remaining 6 months, as well as the discount period factor;
- **WACC**- the WACC was updated due to changes in risk free rate, beta and debt structure of Keyware as of the Memo date.
- **Revenues' growth**- due to recent research published by Transparency market research, we have reconsidered Keyware's growth forecast and adjusted it due to market recent trends.

Another update was made due to the change in net debt balance as of the Memo date.

The following table summarizes the results of the update of the valuation report as of the Memo date:

<i>Currency: 000'€</i>	31.03.2015	30.06.2015	Maximum estimated effect
Net Debt	4,993	4,927	32
WACC	11.9%	12.9%	(3,809)
Carry forward tax losses balance 30.06.2015	12,053	11,381	(159)
IB as of 30.06.2015	15,489	16,128	8,961
Enterprise value	50,210	55,169	
Financial debt, net	(4,993)	(4,927)	
Equity value	45,217	50,242	

Based on our analysis, the fair value of Keyware was estimated within the range of € 44,576 thousands and € 57,861 thousands, with an average of € 50,242 thousands.

www.transparencymarketresearch.com ¹

Reconciliation and reasonableness

- The operating margin in 2015 in the valuation report as of 31.12.2014 was estimated in about 29%. The operating margin for the first six months of 2015 was about 25%, compared to an operating margin of 14% and 8% in 2014 and the first six months of 2014, respectively. Considering the fact that we refer to the operating margin in the valuation model as equivalent to the IBTFE in Keyware's financial statements, the IBTFE margin for the first six months of 2015 was about 33%, compared to 24% in 2014 and 19% in the first six months of 2014
- IB growth- the growth of the IB in the first six months of 2015 amounted to 1,892 contracts, of them about 840 contracts related to the Global Pay transaction. Meaning, based on a gross linear calculation, an annual growth estimation of 2,104 contracts in 2015 (excluding the one-time growth due to the Global Pay transaction). The net annual growth estimated to be in 2015 in the valuation report as of 31.12.2014 was 1,194 contracts and 1,493 in this current update, meaning a gross average estimation of 299 and 373 contracts growth per quarter in the valuation report as of 31.12.14 and in the update as of the Memo date, respectively.
- Market trends- Recent market research (please refer to the "Valuation update analysis" section) indicates that the global POS terminals market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 11% between- 2015-2020. Keywares' revenues CAGR is expected to be 33%, according to the H1 results and under linear assumptions regarding the full revenues in 2015. The average growth rate of the IB is about 9% and 7% in the current update and in the valuation report as of 31.12.14, respectively. Therefore, we find our estimations in accordance and within reasonableness with both market expectations and the actual results of the Company

- The following table presents selected financial key indicators as of the Memo date of Keyware and comparable companies:

Comparable name	Ticker	Country	Share price (€)	Market cap (000'€)	EBITDA margin	P/E***
INGENICO	ING FP	FRANCE	105	6,420	NA	28
WIRECARD	WDI GR	GERMANY	34	4,236	27%	34
WORLDLINE*	WLN FP	FRANCE	18	2,427	NA	24
GLOBAL PAYMENTS	GPN US	UNITED STATE!	93	6,164	21%	25
TOTAL SYSTEM SERVICES	TSS US	UNITED STATE!	37	6,903	27%	23
FISERV	FISV US	UNITED STATE!	74	17,586	31%	27
HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS	HPY US	UNITED STATE!	48	1,774	10%	28
MI-PAY GROUP	MPAY LN	BRITAIN	0.4	18	NA	NA
SHENZHEN XINGUODU TECHNOLOGIES	300130 CH	CHINA	6	1,273	NA	129
Keyware Technologies**	KEYW BB	BELGIUM	2.31	15	34%	13

*Worldline's wasn't taken into account as a comparable company for the WACC calculation, due to the fact that Worldline is not traded enough time and using its trading data would result a significant inaccuracy. Due to the fact that Worldline is not traded enough time, there was no available data for the EBITDA margin since we take average of trailing 12 months.

** Keyware's EBITDA as of the Memo Date was taken from the press release from August 2015. The share price of keyware presented in this table is based on the derived share price from this updated value of Keyware as of June 30 2015, while the comparable companies share price presented is according to the quoted share price as of the Memo Date.

***The P/E multiple of Keyware is based on the quoted share price as of the Memo date and not on the derived share price from Keyware's fair value estimation as of June 30,2015

Disclaimer

- I. The information and material presented in the attached report (hereinafter referred to as the "*REPORT*") are provided to you for informational purposes only and are not to be used and/or considered as an offer and/or a solicitation to sell and/or an offer and/or solicitation to buy and/or subscribe for securities and/or other financial instruments and/or any advice and/or recommendation with respect to such securities and/or other financial instruments and/or financial reporting purposes.
- II. Neither Goldhar Corporate Finance Ltd nor any of its affiliates and/or their managers and/or directors and/or advisors and/or employees and/or consultants (hereinafter jointly and severally referred to as "*GCF*") makes any representation and/or warranty and/or guarantee as to the completeness, accuracy, timeliness or suitability of any information contained within any part of the Report nor that it is free from error.
- III. GCF does not accept any liability (whether in contract and/or tort and/or otherwise howsoever and whether or not they have been negligent) for any loss and/or damage (including, without limitation, loss of profit), which may arise directly or indirectly from use of and/or reliance on such information.
- IV. Whilst the information provided has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, GCF does not attest to its accuracy or completeness. GCF reserves the right to change any source without restriction or notice. The values quoted for any particular investment are indicative only and are subject to change.
- V. GCF will assume no responsibility for any data and/or information of any kind and/or nature contained in any document that was not revealed and/or presented and/or mentioned and/or exposed to it.
- VI. Your representatives and officials provided orally data and information to GCF during few held meetings. GCF will assume no responsibility for any false and/or inaccurate and/or mistaken data and/or information of any kind and/or nature given to it during these meetings.
- VII. GCF will assume no such responsibility for any false and/or untrue and/or fictitious and/or incorrect data and/or information of any kind and/or nature contained in any document and/or agreement revealed and/or presented and/or mentioned and/or exposed to it.
- VIII. For the purpose of the Report, GCF assumed the right authenticity and the rightfully signature of all the documents analyzed. Consequently, their credibility, originality and truthfulness were not undermined or checked whatsoever.
- IX. Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made regarding future performance. Opinions and/or estimates reflect a judgment at the original date of publication by us and are subject to change without notice.
- X. The price of, value of and income from any of the securities or financial instruments mentioned in the Report can fall as well as rise. Foreign currency-denominated securities and financial instruments are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value, price or income of such securities or financial instruments. Investors in securities, the values of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume this risk.
- XI. Securities are ordinarily valued at mid-market prices or yields as at end of the specified valuation day. Equity prices are as at close of business on the valuation day or most recently available price. Security pricing may vary and prices shown should only be used as a general guide to portfolio value. Cash shown in the Report may not necessarily be available for investment due to unsettled transactions against your account. The cost basis for individual lots of securities is maintained according to either a first-in, first-out or an average cost

methodology, including commission. Unit cost is calculated as total cost for all lots of each security divided by total quantity.

- XII. The Report and any attachments hereto are solely intended only for your use, and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this Report and/or any part hereto and/or any attachments hereto are strictly prohibited. Consequently, GCF cannot and will not take upon itself any professional and/or any other liability and/or responsibility towards any third party/parties with regard to any information and/or data contained in the Report.
- XIII. Notwithstanding the aforementioned, upon completion of the Report and subject to your consent and under agreed written terms, GCF shall be entitled to represent you in any transaction and render to you any services.
- XIV. The Report has been prepared for Keyware, by GCF, and GCF has been remunerated by Keyware for the work.